

03.04.2025

Present : Sh. Rajat Gautam, Ld Proxy Counsel for the plaintiff.  
Ms. Swarlipi Deb Roy, Ld. Counsel for defendant  
no.1 through VC.  
Ms. Muskan Chawla, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 2.

Ld. Proxy Counsel for the plaintiff requests for an adjournment on the ground that Uncle of the Ld. Main Counsel for the plaintiff has died. He states that he will file copy of the death certificate.

Request for adjournment is opposed by Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1.

She submits that repeated adjournments have been sought by the plaintiff.

Record is perused.

There is no gainsaying the fact that matter has been adjourned because of the plaintiff on many dates. However, it has also been adjourned due to the defendant many times.

Since adjournment is sought on the ground of bereavement in the family of the Ld. Main Counsel for the plaintiff, matter is adjourned for final arguments to 08.10.2025.

(Shirish Aggarwal)  
District Judge-03  
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi  
03.04.2025